MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

EXTRA SESSION OF THE THIRTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE, 1853,

AND THE

THIRTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

1854.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, Feb. 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta: william t. johnson, printer to the state.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1854.

Chapter 214.

Снар. 214.

An act to set off a portion of the town of Waterborough and annex the same to the town of Shapleigh.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

From and after the passage of this act, all that part of the Territory set farms, with the buildings thereon, of William Pike and Timothy F. Pike, situate in the town of Waterborough, is hereby set off Shapleigh. from said town of Waterborough and annexed to the town of Shapleigh.

[Approved March 14, 1864.]

Chapter 215.

An act to authorize the city of Bangor to collect taxes assessed upon the polls and estates of said city, for the year eighteen hundred and fifty-three.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The city of Bangor shall have authority to cause Certain taxes to to be collected in due form of law, the taxes assessed upon the polls and estates in said city, upon the valuation taken for said city, for the first day of May, eighteen hundred and fifty-three, and committed to the treasurer and collector of said city by the assessors of said city, for collection, with their warrant, under date of August twenty-second, eighteen hundred and fiftythree, and to cause to be paid over to the treasurer of the town of Veazie such proportion of the sums so collected, as the committee provided for in the act incorporating the said town of Veazie may award to said town.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved March 14, 1854.]

Chapter 216.

An act to incorporate the Frontier Steamboat Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. William Deming, Thomas Johnson, William Todd, Corporators Gilbert Foster, Samuel T. King, Gilman D. King, John Mc-Adam, Joseph A. Lee, Frederic A. Pike, William Duren.

be paid to the town of Veazie,

Снар. 217.

Corporate name.

George A. Boardman and James Porter, and their associates and successors, be and they are hereby made a body corporate and politic, by the name of the Frontier Steamboat Company, subject to the liabilities and requirements of an act of the thirty-first congress of the United States, entitled "An act to limit the liability of ship owners and for other purposes," and by that name may hold real and personal estate to the amount of fifty thousand dollars, for the purpose of carrying on the business of steam navigation; and the said corporation shall have power to sell their property or any part thereof at pleasure, and to make by-laws and regulations not repugnant to the laws of the state.

Directors

First meeting.

SECT. 2. There shall be seven directors, and such other officers as the company may determine, to be chosen annually.

SECT. 3. The first meeting of the corporation may be called by any three of the persons named in the first section of this act, by giving seven days notice of the time and place and objects of the meeting, by publishing the same in the Calais Advertiser, printed at Calais, or by posting printed notices of the same in three public places in said Calais.

SECT. 4. This act shall take effect from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved March 14, 1854.]

Chapter 217.

An act to incorporate the Lewy's Island Railroad Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

SECT. 1. William Todd, Thomas J. Copeland, William Duren, Benjamin Young, James Belmore, Frederic A. Pike, William E. McAllaster, Japhet H. McAllaster, Joseph Granger, George Downs, Samuel Kelley, D. K. Chase, J. S. Cooper, G. W. Spratt, Putnam Rolf, H. F. Eaton, J. E. Eaton, A. Gilma, S. T. King, John McAdam, Daniel Hill, Horatio N. Hill, W. H. Boardman, L. L. Lowell, James S. Hall, G. Foster, Thomas Sawyer, William Deming, D. B. Barnard, Z. Chapman, C. R. Whidden, E. Whidden, P. H. Glover, E. A. Barnard, L. D. Sawyer, James Robbins, Levi Whitney, James Whitney, C. C. P. Peabody, G. N. Cole, G. D. King, N. Lamb, R. C. Stickney, S. Darling, jr., J. K. Damon, T. J. D. Fuller, John Gardiner, G. W. Dyer, M. Vickery, C. H. Kelley, J. W. Todd, W. H. Tyler, F. K. Swan,